

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/041

Order No.: 131 (NBI/2020) Date: 10 July 2020

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

#### **RUBVUTA**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

#### ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Sètondji Roland Adjovi

### **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Elizabeth Gall, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/041

Order No. 131 (NBI/2020)

Introduction

1. The Applicant held a fixed term appointment as a Special Assistant,

Political Affairs, at the P4/VI level with the United Nations Multidimensional

Integrated Stabilization Mission in the Central African Republic ("MINUSCA").

in Bangui, Central African Republic. He is challenging the non-renewal of his

appointment beyond 31 December 2017 following what he claims to be a flawed

performance appraisal.

2. The parties were strongly encouraged by the Tribunal to settle the dispute

inter partes.

3. On 9 July 2020, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that the matter has

been settled and that he was therefore withdrawing the application.

**Considerations** 

4. The Tribunal commends the parties for their sustained efforts at having

this matter resolved without recourse to further litigation.

5. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the contents of the Applicant's Notice of

Withdrawal and **ORDERS** that the matter of Rubvuta v Secretary General of the

United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2018/041) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2020

Entered in the Register on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi